31 December 31 December

In thousands of Naira 2021 2020

US dollar effect of 10% up or down movement on profit before tax and balance sheet 544 477

US dollar effect of 10% up or down movement on equity, net of tax 544 477

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

The Group and Company adopt a policy of ensuring that significant percentage of investable funds are invested into fixed rate
financial assets (treasury bills, federal government bonds and other bonds) in line with its investment policy.

The Group and Company is exposed to interest rate shocks even though most of its investments are on fixed rate to maturity
investment, however the Group and Company could still be exposed to interest risk if rate increased higher than the fixed rate.
Other areas the Group and Company could be exposed to interest risk is the opportunity cost of market movement.

CSCS conducts sensitivity analysis to reveal or measure the sensitivity of its net interest rate income to shift of rates.

Interest rate profile

At the end of the reporting year the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest bearing financial instruments as reported to the
Management of the Group are as follows

Group Company Group Company

In thousands of Naira Note 2021 2021 2020 2020

Financial instruments

Cash and cash equivalents 21 11,671,751 11,671,696 17,771,974 17,771,919

Investment securities 17 21,248,233 21,248,233 19,570,294 19,570,294

32,919,984 32,919,929 37,342,268 37,342,213

Interest rate sensitivity:

The table below shows the impact on the Company’s profit before tax if interest rates on financial instruments had increased or
decreased by 100 basis points, with all other variables held constant.

Group Company Group Company

In thousands of Naira 2021 2021 2020 2020

Increase in interest rate by 100 basis points (+10%) 329,200 329,199 373,423 373,422

Decrease in interest rate by 100 basis points (-10%) (329,200) (329,199) (373,423) (373,422)

104

Financial Statement

(d)	 Capital Management

	 The Group manages its capital to ensure that it will be
able to continue as going concern while maximizing
the return to stakeholders through the optimization of its
capital structure.

	 The capital structure of the Group consist of the
following:

	 Share capital

	 Retained earnings

	 Other reserves

	 Information relating to the Group’s Capital Structure is
disclosed in Note 25 to the consolidated and separate
financial statements.

	 The Group’s risk management committee reviews the
capital structure on a semi-annual basis. As part of this